A product of VULCAN-HART LOUISVILLE, KY 40201-0696
F24696 (May 2001)
- NOTICE -
This Manual is prepared for the use of trained Vulcan Service
Technicians and should not be used by those not properly
qualified. If you have attended a Vulcan Service School for this
product, you may be qualified to perform all the procedures
described in this manual.

An ERO series Frymate (dump station) can also be
included as one or more of the sections.
Model Designations
Models, Features and Options
MODEL
FEATURES OPTIONS
FRYER
WIDTH
(INCHES)
FRYING
COMPOUND
 PER FRYER
(POUNDS)
VAT
TYPE
CONTROL
TYPE
 BASKET LIFTS
AUTOMATIC
TIMERS
(MIN)
2ERD40F 1 31 40 Full Solid State Single or Dual 7.5 or 15
2ERD50F 1 31 50 Full Solid State Single or Dual 7.5 or 15
2ERD225F 1 31 50
(25 each vat) Split Solid State Single
(each vat) 7.5 or 15
2ERD85F 2 42 85 Full Solid State Single or Dual 7.5 or 15
2ERC40F 1 31 40 Full Computer Single or Dual 7.5 or 15
2ERC50F 1 31 50 Full Computer Single or Dual 7.5 or 15
2ERC225F 1 31 50
(25 each vat) Split Computer Single
(each vat) 7.5 or 15
2ERC85F 2 42 85 Full Computer Single or Dual 7.5 or 15
ER015 (Frymate) 15 1/2
ER021 (Frymate) 21
NOTES: 1. For each additional fryer section, add 15 1/2 inches to the width.
2. For each additional fryer section, add 21 inches to the width.
ER SERIES FRYER SERVICE MANUAL SUPPLEMENT - GENERAL
F24696 (May 2001) Page 4 of  56
Kleenscreen Filtering System
The new "Kleenscreen" filtering system has been integrated into the ER Series fryer battery. The filter is housed
in a pull-out drawer assembly at the base of the fryer. The filtering components in the drawer include a stainless
steel filter tank, crumb-catch basket and fine mesh screen. With the filter drawer closed, a self-seating return oil
line provides the path to return the filtered oil to the fry tank.
This system is designed to provide a thorough and easy method for filtering fryer oil.
Some of the benefits include:
• Self-contained system eliminating the use of external filter equipment.
• Paperless filtering system.
• Easy to clean and low maintenance.
Information Sources
Refer to the appropriate manual below for related information.
MANUAL
ER SERIES
ELECTRIC
FRYERS
PUMP
INFORMATION
KLEEN
SCREEN
Service F24577 F24599 -
Parts F31007 - -
Installation and
Operation F30981 - -
Filtration System
User’s Guide - - F31150
F24696 Use the Service information found in this
Service Manual Supplement. The
Supplement covers additional Service